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feet of core in each photograph. The drilling operations and related
supporting services provided by supply and logging companies were super-
vised by Fenix and Scission, Inc. Field-drawn stratigraphic columns, as
well as descriptions of rock units and lithologic boundaries were made

by geologists from Fenix and Scisson, Inc.

The basic data pertaining to WIPP-14 tabulated herein, as well as addi-
tional supporting information and guidance, were provided to the authors
by Richard P. Snyder of the U. S. Geological Survey, Denver, Colorado.
Details of the location and drilling of WIPP-14 are summarized in

Table 1. Stratigraphic units penetrated by the boring are listed in

Table 2. The rocks are identified and described in detail in Table 3.

3.3 DESCRIPTION OF WIPP-14
Borehole WIPP-14 is located in Section 9, T22S, R31E, in eastern Eddy

County, New Mexico. The borehole was drilled to a depth of 1000.0 feet,
measured from ground level (GL) at an elevation of 3429.0 mean sea level
(MSL). Details of the drilling chronology for WIPP-14 are presented in
Table 1.

The stratigraphic section includes unconsolidafed deposits and sedimen-
tary rocks from Quaternary to Permian age. The rocks are primarily
marine evaporites of Permian age, with some younger continental rocks
present in the upper portions of the section. The borehole stratigraphy

is summarized in Table 2.

Cores were obtained at consecutive and nonconsecutive ten-foot intervals
to a depth of 952.5 feet. The cores were marked according to the depths
reported by the drillers, examined and described, photographed, and
stored. Cuttings were collected, examined, and described for those

intervals not cored.

A suite of geophysical logs was run to the total depth of WIPP-14.

Selected logs, including neutron, gamma, and density, were used to: (1)
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augment and corroborate the lithologic descriptions of WIPP-14 compiled
from examination of rotary drill cuttings and cores; and (2) provide
depth determinations independent of the depths indicated by drill-rod
measurements. Figure 5 presents a compilation of lithologic and geo-

physical logs from Borehole WIPP-14.

When compared with nearby wells, no significant subsurface structural
deviations were observed from analyses of the lithologic cores or the
geophysical logs. The neutron logs show no unusual hydrogen (porosity)
change, indicating the absence of gassy or dry zones. The density log
shows no less-than-normal density features. No major deformations or

other anomalous conditions were observed,

All depths reported herein, unless otherwise noted, are measured from

ground level.

Measurements in this document for WIPP-14 are reported in the inch-pound
(English) system. These units are consistent with the units used in the
field to record the original observations. The inch-pound system also
facilitates comparison of WIPP-14 measurements with those made by sur-
veyors in establishing the geographic coordinates of the boring, by
drillers in determining well depth and drilling conditions, and by
geophysical loggers in recording in-hole variations of rock properties
with depth. If metric equivalents are desired, the following conversion

factors are provided:

MULTIPLY ENGLISH UNIT BY TO OBTAIN METRIC UNIT

Foot (ft) 0.3048 Meter (m)

Inch (in) 25.4 Millimeter (mm)
Inch (in) 2.54 Centimeter (cm)

Pounds (1b) 0.4536 Kilogram (kg)

?oug?s per square inch 0.006895 Megapascal (MPa)
psi
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Depth measurements presented graphically in Figure 5 are given in both

English and metric units.

3.3.1 Stratigraphy

WIPP-14 encountered a normal sequence of clastic sedimentary and evap-
oritic rocks ranging in age from Quaternary to Permian. The strati-
graphic sequence is similar to that encountered in other boreholes on
the WIPP site, with no unusual structural, stratigraphic, or diagenetic
phenomena observed. Following is a description of the major features of
the rocks encountered in WIPP-14, which is summarized in Table 2.
Detailed lithologic descriptions are presented in Table 3 and depicted

graphically in Figure 5.

Quaternary System

The Quaternary System in WIPP-14 includes an unnamed deposit of eolian
sand of Holocene age. These deposits are encountered from 0-15.4
feet. The eolian sands are ubiquitous and conceal the consolidated

bedrock over much of the WIPP site.

Triassic System

Santa Rosa Sandstone

From 15.4 to 141.0 feet below ground level, a moderate to
dark-reddish-brown, pale-red, and grayish-orange, sandstone,
siltstone, and mudstone unit is believed to represent the

basal part of the Santa Rosa Sandstone.

Permian System

The Permian System in WIPP-14 includes, in the order penetrated during
drilling, the Dewey Lake Red Beds, the Rustler Formation, and the Salado

Formation,
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Dewey Lake Red Beds

Extending from 141.0 to 638.7 feet below ground level is a
lithologically distinct, monotonous succession of reddish-~
brown sandstone, siltstone, and mudstone known as the Dewey
Lake Red Beds. Much of this reddish-brown rock is irregularly
mottled greenish-gray in splotchy, nodular, and lenticular
masses. Veinlets of white, fibrous selenite are common in the
lower part of the formation. The presence of selenite attests
to the absence of circulating groundwater unsaturated with

respect to calcium sulfate since vein formation.

Rustler Formation - The Rustler Formation, 638.7 to 951.6 feet

below ground level is composed chiefly of anhydrite and fine-
grained clastic rocks with interbeds of dolomite and clayey
halite. Clastic rocks in the upper and middle parts of the
formation are structureless, unconsolidated clays and silts
that are dissolution residues derived from clayey and silty
halite. Clastics in the lower part of the formation are well
indurated mudstone and clayey siltstone with halite cement.
Gypsum rims the anhydrite immediately above and below the

dissolution residues bounding the interbeds of dolomite.

The Rustler Formation contains two dolomite beds which form
distinct stratigraphic units. These appear at 706.5 to 730.0
and 817.2 to 836.2 feet below ground level. The upper unit is
the Magenta Dolomite member and the lower unit is the Culebra
Dolomite member. The Magenta Dolomite member is a fine-
grained, silty dolomite with a platy (laminated) structure,
composed of detrital dolomite and silt. The Culebra Dolomite
member is a thin-bedded, well crystallized dolomite of chemi-
cal origin that contains solution pits from which calcium

sulfates (gypsum and anhydrite) have been leached.
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Salado Formation

The top of the Salado Formation was found at 951.6 feet below
ground level at WIPP-14. The Salado Formation contains the
salt beds of interest at the WIPP site. Throughout the area
the formation is chiefly halite but contains many intervals of
polyhalitic (or anhydritic) halite and argillaceous halite in
beds ranging from a few inches to a few feet in thickness
(Jones, 1960). In borings which penetrate the entire Salado
interval, prominent interbeds of anhydrite, polyhalite, and
siltstone, as well as many thin seams and partings of clay-
stone are found. A few salt beds near the middle of the
formation contain crystals and nodular masses of kainite,
bloedite and, possibly, other uncommon potassium and magnesium
minerals. In that portion of the Salado penetrated in WIPP-
14, the formation is apparently free of dissolution residues
related to the removal of salt by groundwater, and the rocks
are unfractured and lacking in the deformation textures and

structures found in folded and faulted salt beds.

The WIPP~14 borehole penetrated only a small portion of the
unnamed upper unit of the Salado Formation. This unit con-
sists of halite, polyhalite, and mudstone. None of the marker
beds in the Salado Formation were penetrated by Borehole

WIPP-14.
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TABLE 1
ABRIDGED HISTORY OF BOREHOLE WIPP-14

Location: Sec. 9 T22S R31E
97.3 feet from the south line
2103.7 feet from the east line
Elevation: GL (ground level) 3429.0 feet
Datum for depth measurements given in Tables 1, 2, and 3, and throughout this

report is ground level.

Field Lithologic Log Prepared By: S. L. Drellack, L. Parrish, Fenix
and Scisson, Inc.

Geophysical Logs Recorded By: Dresser Atlas, U. S. Geological Survey
Drilling Contractor: Penn Drilling Company

Drilling Record: Commenced drilling May 1, 198l and completed drilling June
8, 1981 at a total depth of 1000.0 feet below ground level,

Drilling Fluid: Brine Mud
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TABLE 1|
(Continued)

ABRIDGED HISTORY OF BOREHOLE WIPP-l4

CORRECTLON FACTOR  CORRECT DEPTH CORE [NTERVAL
DRILLER'S DEPTH INTERVAL TOP OF CORE* BELOW GL FEET FEET PERCENT
CORE NO, (FEET) (FEET) (FEET) CUT  RECOVERED  RECOVERED

1 5.4 - 16.4 a 5.4 - 16.4 1.0 1.0 100
2 18.0 - 24.5 0 18.0 - 24.5 6.5 0.8 12
3 24.5 - 28.4 n 24.5 - 28.4 3.85 1.0 26
A 28.4 - 31.5 0 28.4 - 3.5 3.15 0.8 25
5 31,5 - 34.4 0 31.5 - 34.4 2.85 2.85 100
6 34,4 - 37,4 0 34,4 ~ 37.4 3.0 1.9 63
7 37.4 - 40.4 0 37.4 - 40.4 3.0 1.5 50
3 40,6 = 43,6 0 40.4 - 43.6 3.25 0.5 15
g 43.6 ~ 46.6 n 43.6 - 46.6 3.0 2.5 83
1 46.6 - 49.6 0 46.6 - 49.6 3.0 0.4 13
11 49,6 - 51.5 0 49,6 - 51.5 1.9 0 0
12 51.5 = 54.5 0 51.5 - 54.5 3.0 1.9 63
13 54,5 = 57.2 0 54.5 = 57.2 2.7 2.7 100
14 57.2 - 60.2 0 57.2 - 60.2 3.0 3.0 100
15 60.2 - 63,2 0 60.2 - 63,2 3.0 1.8 60
15 63.2 - 68.2 0 63.2 - 68.2 5.0 0 0
17 68.2 - 72.4 0 68.2 - 72.4 4.2 1.6 38
18 72.4 - 76.0 0 72.4 = 76.0 3.6 1.9 53
19 76.0 - 79.0 0 76.0 ~ 79.0 3.0 2.3 77
20 79.0 - 82.0 0 79.0 - 82.0 3.0 0 0
21 82.0 - 85,0 0 82.0 - 85.0 3.0 0 0
22 85.0 - 88.0 0 85.0 - 88.0 3.0 2.8 93
23 88.0 - 91.5 0 88.0 - 91.5 3.5 2.9 83
24 91.5 - 94.5 0 91.5 = 94.5 3.0 2.5 83
25 94.5 = 97.5 0 94,5 - 97.5 3.0 2.3 77
26 97.5 - 100.5 0 97.5 = 100.5 3.0 3.0 100
27 100.5 -~ 105.5 0 100.5 = 105.5 5.0 5.0 100
2% 05,5 = 111.5 0 105.5 - 111.5 6.0 5.5 92
2 L11.5 = 121.5 0 [11.5 = 121.5 10.0 10.0 100
30 121.5 = 131.5 0 121.5 - 131.5 10.0 10.0 100
31 131.5 - 138.,2 n 131.5 ~ 138.2 6.7 6.7 100
32 138.2 - 144.8 0 138.2 - 144.8 6.6 6.6 100
33 144.8 - 151.5 0 144 .8 - 151.5 6.7 6.7 100
34 151.5 ~ 138.2 a 151.5 - 158.2 6.7 6.7 100
15 158.2 - 165.0 n 158.2 ~ 165.0 6.8 5.5 81
36 165.0 - 170.5 0 165.0 = 170.5 5.5 5.5 100
37 17n.5 - 177.8 0 170.5 - 177.8 7.3 7.3 100
38 177.8 - 184.9 0 177.8 - 184.9 7.1 7.1 100
39 184.9 - 191.5 ' ) 184.9 - 191.5 6.6 6.6 100
490 191.5 - 198.3 0 191.5 - 198.3 6.8 6.8 100
4l 198.3 - 204.9 n 198.3 - 204.9 6.6 6.5 100
42 204.9 -~ 211.9 0 204.9 - 211.9 7.0 7.0 100
43 211.9 - 218.3 ) 211.9 - 218.3 6.4 6.4 100
EYA 218.3 - 2249 0 218.3 - 224.9 6.6 6.6 100
45 224.9 - 231.8 0 224.,9 - 231.8 6.9 6.9 100
46 231.8 - 238.0 0 231.8 - 238.0 6.2 4.2 100
47 238.0 ~ 241.8 0 238.0 - 241.8 3.8 1.8 100
.8 241,88 - 251.9 9 241.8 - 251.9 10.1 0.1 100
49 251,9 - 258.2 [l 251.9 - 258.2 6.3 6.3 100
50 258.2 - 264.5 0 258.2 - 264.5 6.3 6.3 100
51 264.5 = 171.7 ] 264.5 = 271.7 7.2 7.2 100
52 271.7 - 278.13 n 271.7 - 278.3 6.6 6.6 100
53 278.3 - 284.9 0 278.3 - 284.9 6.6 6.6 100
34 284.9 - 291.8 0 284.9 - 291.8 6.9 6.9 100
55 291.8 - 297.4 n 291.8 - 297.4 5.6 5.6 100
56 297.4 - 305.1 n 297.4 - 305.1 7.7 7.7 100
57 nS.L - 313.6 0 305.1 - 313.6 8.5 8.3 100
583 313.6 - 322.5 n 313.6 - 322.5 8.9 8.9 100
59 322.5 ~ 331.5 0 322.5 - 331.5 9.0 9.0 100
50 331.5 - 340.5 0 331.5 - 340.5 9.0 9.0 100
hl 340.5 ~ 349.5 0 340-5 - 349.5 9.0 9.0 100
A2 349.5 ~ 358.5 0 349.5 - 358.5 9.0 9.0 100
43 358.5 - 367.5 n 358.5 - 367.5 9.0 9.0 100
Hb 367.5 - 371.6 0 367.5 - 371.6 4.1 4.1 100
55 371.6 -~ 38L.1 0 371.6 - 381.1 9.5 9.5 100
56 381.1 - 390.7 0 381.1 - 390.7 9.6 9.6 100
47 3190.7 - 1399.5 ] 390.7 - 399.5 8.8 8.3 100
93 399.5 - 408.5 n 399.5 - 408.5 9.0 9.0 100
49 408.,5 = 417,5 0 408.5 - 417.5 9.0 9.0 1no
7 4l7.5 - 426.5 0 417.5 = 426.5 9.0 9.0 100
71 426.5 - 436.2 bl 426.5 - 436.2 9.7 9.7 1090
72 436.2 = 445.0 0 436.2 ~ 445.0 5.3 8.8 100
H 445.0 = 454.5 n 465.0 — 454.5 9.5 9.5 100
74 454.5 - 443.6 0 434.5 - 463.6 9.1 9.1 100
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TABLE |
(Continued)

CORRECTION FACTOR  CORRECT DEPTH CORE INTERVAL
DRILLER'S DEPTH INTERVAL TOP OF CORE* BELOW GL FEET FEET PERCENT
CORE NO. (FEET) (FEET) (FEET) CUT  RECOVERED RECOVERED
75 463.6 - 471.9 0 463.6 - 471.9 B.3 8.3 100
76 471.9 - 480.8 0 471.9 - 480.8 8.9 8.9 100
77 480.8 - 485.6 0 480.8 - 485.6 4.8 4.8 100
78 485.6 - 494.5 0 485.6 ~ 494.5 8.9 8.9 100
79 494.5 ~ 503.5 0 494.5 ~ 503.5 9.0 9.0 100
80 503.5 - S511.8 o] 503.5 - 511.8 8.3 8.3 100
81 511.8 - 520.9 0 511.8 - 520.9 9.1 9.1 100
82 520.9 - 529.6 0 520.9 - 529.6 8.7 8.7 100
33 529.6 - 538.6 0 529.6 - 538.6 9.0 9.0 Loo
34 538.6 - 545.6 0 538.6 - 545.6 7.0 7.0 Loo
85 545.6 = 554.6 0 545.6 - 554.6 9.0 9.0 100
86 554.6 - 563.5 0 554.6 - 563.5 8.9 8.9 100
37 563.5 - 570.8 0 563.5 - 570.8 7.3 7.3 100
38 570.8 - 580.5 0 570.8 ~ 580.5 9.7 9.7 100
39 580.5 - 589.9 0 580.5 - 589.9 9.4 9.4 100
a0 589.9 - 599.0 0 589.9 - 599.0 9.1 9.1 100
91 599.0 - 508.0 0 599.0 - 608.0 9.0 9.0 100
92 608.0 - 618.0 0 608.0 - 618.0 10.0 10.0 100
33 618.0 - 626.,7 0 618.0 - 626.7 8.7 8.7 100
34 626.7 - 635.9 0 626.7 - 635.9 9.2 9.2 100
95 635.9 - 544.9 0 635.9 - 644.9 9.0 9.0 100
96 6449 - 654.0 0 644.9 - 654.0 9.1 9.1 100
97 654.0 - 563.0 0 654.0 - 663.0 9.0 9.0 100
a8 663.0 - 672.0 0 663.0 - 672.0 9.0 9.0 100
99 672.0 - 680.5 0 672.0 - 680.5 8.5 8.5 100
100 220.0 - 928.9 2.4 917.6 - 926.5 8.9 8.9 100
Lol 928.9 - 938.0 -2.4 926.5 - 935.6 9.1 9.1 100
102 938.0 - 939.0 -2.4 935.6 ~ 936.6 1.0 1.0 100
N3 939.0 - 948.4 2.4 936.6 - 946.0 9.4 9.4 100
104 948.4 - 957.0 -2.4 946.0 - 954.6 8.6 8.6 100

“Where geophvsical log depths do not agree with reported driller's depths, core intervals and lithologic
change depths are adjusted to agree with geophysical depths.

-17-



TABLE 2
STRATIGRAPHIC SUMMARY OF BOREHOLE WIPP-14

DEPTH INTERVAL IN FEET(L)

QUATERNARY (BELOW GROUND LEVEL)
Sand (Holocene-eolian) 0 - 15.4
TRIASSIC
Santa Rosa Sandstone 15.4 - 141.0
PERMIAN
Dewey Lake Redbeds 141,0 - 638.7
Rustler Formation 638.7 - 951
Magenta Dolomite member 706.5 - 730.0
Culebra Dolomite member 817.2 - 836.2
Salado Formation(Z) (upper member) 951.6
Eé;Depths to units taken from geophysical logs and lithologic descriptions.

Depth is top of unit when single number is given.
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TABLE 3

LITHOLOGIC LOG OF BOREHOLE WIPP-14
(Depths are measured from ground level and corrected from

geophysical logs. Color designations are from the Rock Color Chart,

Goddard, et al., 1948)

DEPTH
LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION (IN

INTERVAL
FEET)

DUNe Sand. .vvv ittt ieeeeeeeesoeooosnnsneensssesenosessnnnnsenss

Mudstone, moderate to dark-reddish-brown, moderately
indurated, massive, calcareous, scarce subrounded
chert(?) granules; grades to muddy siltstone at

T 0 T T - 15.

o TR o o o =, 16.

Sandstone, dark-reddish-brown with grayish-red tint,
friable to moderately indurated, fine to medium

grained, fair sorting, calcareous......ceeevusececnnsenennnsnns 18.

Sandstone, dark- to moderate-reddish-brown, friable,
few well indurated sandstone pieces, fine to medium
grained, rare rounded to subangular grains up to 0.40
inches in diameter; probably some silt and clay
material, fair sorting; rare subangular chert pieces
0.10 to 0.20 inches in diameter, calcareous; few

poorly developed caliche zOneS........vvvrrinetnerrrrrossonnnnns 24,

Sandstone and conglomerate, moderate to dark-reddish-
brown, some pale red, loose subrounded pebbles to well
indurated poorly sorted conglomerate, fine grained

sand to 0.80 inch diameter pebbles; caliche coating on

some loose pebbles.....v.iiiiii ittt ienersrinsotsransnnons 28.

Mudstone, silty, moderate- to dark-reddish-brown, soft
and pliable, calcareous; numerous 0.40 inch subrounded
quartz pebbles in top 0.5 feet of interval; numerous
black dendritic root molds, some organic material

(1ive TOOES? ) et vernernesnnnsnnes ettt et e e, 31.

0-15.4

0-18.8

.8-24.5

5-25.5

.5-28.4

4-29.2

.2-31.5

5-34.4



TABLE 3
(Continued)

DEPTH INTERVAL

LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION (IN FEET)
Sandstone, dark to moderate-reddish-brown, friable,

firm, slightly pliable, fine grained; some clay and

silt, poor to fair sorting, calcareous; rare black

root molds as in unit @bOVe. ... .iiieetiaeroonntsnsenensseeosssss 34.4-36.3
No core...... . . ceeesaaan et eteeaee s Cheerereeen e 36.3-37.4
Sandstone, similar to unit at 34.4 to 36.3 feet, fine

grained, argillaceous, soft and friable, slightly

CAlCATEOUS . v vt eeveveenvoosnsoososasssttssnsossssssaassssssssses 37.4-38.9
MO COTCuueeeerereresoonasasssessssatosnsssssasnsssasssssasssssaas 38.9-40.4

Sandstone, same as in unit at 37.4 to 38.9 feet...

NO COr@iverrrosssoeatssansssnas cetbesane

Sandstone, same as in unit at 37.4 to 38.9 feet.......

NO COT @i teeietooraasonesnsosessossssoessosossssssssannssssssraness

Sandstone, same as in unit at 37.4 to 38.9 feet..... i vevuenenn.

NO COre.iiiesevnnnas

NO COrB .ttt eeststssrsntssressseaanse

Sandstone to sandy silt, similar to unit at 37.4 to
38,9 feet,.....

No core..vvevees

D I I I R I I A I I I O A I I I B B R A N Y S A I R SR )

Sandstone to sandy silt, similar to unit at 37.4 to
38.9 feet......

L I I R R I I O R I I I R A I S I R R I I R I S A I R SN B R R S NI A

Mudstone, silty, moderate- to dark-reddish-brown,
pliable to fairly indurated and friable, massive,
calcareous; parts alternately grading from muddy
siltstone to silty mudstone; bottom 0.1 feet becoming

sandy and less competent.,..ceveevreecnseas cereans BN
Mudstone, silty, same as in unit at 57.2 to 60.2 feet..........
NO Core . ittt ii it innennnnaas ceesane Cetecaese e ceresae

. 40.4-40.9

40.9-43.6

43.6-46.1

46.1-46.6

46.6-47.0

. 47.0-49.6

49.6-51.5

51.5-53.4

53.4-54.5

54.,5-57.2

57.2-60.2

60.2-62.0

62.0-63.2



TABLE 3

(Continued)
DEPTH INTERVAL
LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION (IN FEET)
No core....... et ec e e te st e aser ettt e 63.2-68.2
Mudstone, silty, same as in unit at 57.2 to 60.2............... 68.2-69.0

Sandstone, moderate- to dark-reddish-brown, firm to
very friable, some soft aand pliable, very fine

grained, muddy and silty, calcareous..... ettt iies i 69.0-69.8
NO COTB.uuieernnessns Ceeraaaaaasa et e stateataanarasrarrareases 069.8-72.4
Sandstone, same as in unit at 69.0 to 69.8 feet,............... 72.4-74.3
NOo COre. it innrenrnnnsns S e et et i e 74.3-76.0
Sandstone, same as in unit at 69.0 to 69.8 feet,

alternating with muddy siltstone........cvuvevnnns e esea e 76.0-78.3
No cOore..ivvenuosnn Ceee e Cee e ettt .. 78.3-79.0
NO COTR .t vernrtinnenennnn Ceeeas et Chh et 79.0-82.0
NO COFCuuersenenenessseaneeosnesneenans e tiseerereseeseases 82.0-85.0

Mudstone, silty, interbedded with sandstone, silty and

muddy, moderate~ to dark-reddish~brown, firm, friable

to pliable, massive, slightly calcareous, sandstone

very fine grained...... et see e e 85.0~-87.8

No core..ivenveness t e e e ettt ettt e e et et e e e 87.8~88.0

Mudstone, silty, interbedded with sandstone, silty and
muddy, same as in unit at 85.0 to 87.8. ...ttt iinncsrnrancnas 88.0~90.9

NO COLE it tvrensverssssasstsansosessassssosssosossssssanssnrssseses 90,9-91.5

Mudstone, silty, interbedded with sandstone, silty and
muddy, same as in unit at 85.0 to 87.8 feet........ Chee e 91.5-94.0

Mudstone, silty, interbedded with sandstone, silty and
muddy, same as in unit at 85.0 to 87.8 feet........ e e 94.5-96.4

-21-



TABLE 3
(Continued)

DEPTH INTERVAL
LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION (IN FEET)

Sandstone, greenish-gray, well indurated; very fine
grained Silt.uiuieiiiesnsersnssssonnonnonnns it iee st 96.4-96.8

NO COF@.vevennnonnnnnnns e eeetaee e Cer e et e eereee e 96,.8-97.5

Siltstone, moderate- to dark-reddish-brown, well

